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46. IF CODE O (OTHER) IS USED IN FIELD #39, EXPLAIN.
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“Officér asked suspect to open the hood which he did. Officer grabbed the exhaust manifold,

i her written statement to Sgt. Tisler. Officer checked the downstairs and any area that

01-03-85 @ 0551 hrs. Officer was sent to check on a 911 call from the Mott residence on
CTH Q in the area of Melnick. On the way up there, officer learned suspect un there might
possibly be armed. Officer was in the area approximately 6:00 A.M., spoke with the victim
and the victim's family at the Mott residence which would be on CTH Q eastside, south of
old Highway Y. Written statement obtained from victim indicating that while she had been
‘eastbound on old Highway Y she had been rammed and forced to the side of the road and then
threatened at gun point. Suspect would be Steven Avery recognized by the victim. At 6:05
A.M., officer was at the suspect's residence along with Officer Reese. Suspect was informed
of the incident that happened, suspect denied any knowledge. Suspect's vehicle had been
involved in an earlier accident, a month or two ago and a portion of the front was out of
the vehicle. Officer reached in through the opening and felt the radiator of the vehicle.
,Radiator was not hot, however, was not as cold as the surrounding metal on the vehicle.

the manifold was very warm. At 6:10 A.M. suspect was placed under arrest for conduct
regardless of life, handcuffed, frisked and put in the rear of the squad driven by Officer
.Reese. No questions or statements were directed towards the suspect at this time. Further
secure the area, officer decided to make contact at the residence and inform suspect's
wife of what was going on. After knocking, when officer was allowed into the residence,
‘ie was greeted by a large dog. Officer asked the suspect's wife to confine the animal while
ke talked to her whichshe did. After describing what had happened, officer asked Mrs. Avery
if she had any weapons in the house. She indicated "No". Officer asked if she would give
him permission to check the house for any weapons which she did and which she also included

would be able to contain a shoulder weapon which included the kitchen, pantry and livingroom
Officer and Mrs. Avery went upstairs which lead into the childrens bedroom and the master
“>edroom that was attached by walking through a doorway. Readily visible on the dresser in
‘the master bedroom was a twenty pack container for 3046 ammunition. Officer checked the
rest of the room with negative results. Officer then went to the childrens bedroom and
looked around, underneath one of the children's bed officer found a semi-hard zippered gun
case. Officer pulled the case from underneath the bed and asked Mrs. Avery if she had ever
seen it before and she indicated she had no knowledge of the item. Officer opened the case
and ound a 30.6 rifle inside the case. The weapon was cold to the officer's touch indicatin
0ssibly that it had been outside. The bedrooms were warm, officer noted although the
children upstairs were sleeping in pajamas, they were not covered up. Officer took the
weapon and case and the 20 pack of 30« ammo from the residence. At 6:30 A.M. while
suspect was handcuffed and in the back seat of Officer Reese's cruiser, officer read the
suspect his miranda warning and asked if he wished to make any statements at this time, he
declined. At this point, officer did not wish to question the suspect but rather obtain
statements from Mrs. Avery and from the victim. Officer Reese transported suspect to the
Manitowoc County Jail. At 7:05 A.M., officer started obtaining a written statement from
the victim, this included taking picturesof the suspect vehicle and victim vehicle and the
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DATE AND TIME:

REPORT CONTINUED:

location where it happened. Statements were concluded at 8:00 A.M. See attached statements
from Lori A. Avery and Sandra L Morris. Per the victim's side of the incident, at 5:30 A.M.
she left her residence traveling east on old Hwy Y, she went past the Steven Avery residence
did not observe anything unusual at this point. The next thing she observed was a vehicle
coming up behind her rapidly. At the intersection of Parkway with old Hwy Y, the vehicle
pulled out to pass her approximately a couple hundred feet east of the intersection, the
vehicle rammed alongside of her forcing her back and forth across the road coming to rest

on the rightside of the roadway. Victim was confronted by Steven Avery who was armed with

a rifle pointed at her indicating for her to get into his vehicle. She begged and pleaded
with the suspect not to shoot her and for the safety of her baby who was on the front seat
of the vehicle. After seeing the baby on the front seat, suspect released victim and
followed her for approximately one-tenth mile to the intersection with Hwy Q where he quit
following her and victim went south to her parents residence which would be approximately
one-half mile. Once at her folks residence, victim called the police department on 911
Tine. The incident with the ramming and the pointing the firearm occured would have been
approximately 9/10ths mile east of the Steven Avery residence. Suspect was driving a 1978
Ford, two door, blue over white, license GZ7588 which was removed from the suspect's
residence by Custer Street Shell and stored in stall #5 of the west impound garage at the
Health Care Center. Suspect vehicle suffered minor damage and paint transfer in the incide
on the right side of the vehicle in the area of the middle of the passenger door going back
to and including the rear wheel well. Victim's vehicle would be a Tight green Plymouth,

two door, Volare, license SC9833 which was driven from the scene by the victim, her damage
is minor to the driver's side in the area of the rear of the driver's door to in front of
the wheel well. Victim indicated she can be reached during daytime hours at the downtown
Hamilton Plant. Also as indicated in the victim's written statement, she has been harrasse
by the suspect on numerous occasions from June through November. Harrassment would consist

of the suspect standing naked only clothes on would be shoes in his yard as she would drive
mmsedJo%ﬂ%§?way to work. D. d wWeapon given to Capt Belz for fingergrint
ing, Jo n

01f63—84 Det. Meihsner attempted to Hbtain a statement from Steven Avery at 1045 hrs., He
refused comments or statements until he talked to an attorney. R. Meihsner 771 , cb

O1-03-89 RET. ConRAD OBTHINED STA7E HENT 47 /RRo #RS ,
D Bza2
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INCIDENT: Interview with Steven Avery

DATE AND TIME:

REPORT CONTINUED:

This is a taped interview being conducted on the second floor of the Manitowoc County Jail
on January 3, 1985 at 1220 hrs. The interview is being conducted with Steven Avery

presently an inmate at the Manitowoc County Jail and Steve is being interviewed by Det.
Larry Conrad of the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Dept.

Larry: Steve, I have advised you of your miranda warnings and waiver and you have signed
a miranda warning and waiver in the presence of myself. 1Is that true?

Steve: Yeh

Larry: You are now willing to talk with me at this time about the incident which occured
earlier today without a lawyer present, is that correct?

Steve: Yeh

Larry: Steve, I would iike to direct your attention to the early morning hours of

January 3, 1985, which is today and ask you if you would explain in your own
words exactly what happened.

Steve: It was 4:30 - quarter to five and fired up the stove and
did all kinds of stuff and let the dog out and started the car to warm up and 1
seen her come by and down the road and I ran her off alittle bit and went out and
pulled the gun and she said she had the kid along and asked her to take the kid
where she was going and I followed her and turned around and went back home.

Larry: What time did you state you got up this morning?
Steve: 4:30 - quarter to five

Larry: Then you stated you fired up your wood stove and started up your car to warm it
up, is that correct?

Steve: Yeh

Larry: Steve, you stated you took a firearm from your house, can you described to me
what type of firearm that was and where you got it from in your residence?

Steve: 1t was a 30.6, had a scope and had a thing to carry it with on your shoulder
Larry: Are you talking about a sling?

Steve: A sling, yeh,

Larry: Did you have the gun in a case?

Steve: No, in the house I did, yeh.

Larry: Where did you keep the gun in the house?

Steve: Underneath our bed. When I came back I stuck it underneath the kids bed.

Larry: Once you left the house you had the firearm with you. Where did you put the
firearm in the vehicle?

Steve: On the front seat wrapped up in a blanket.
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Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
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Steve:
Larry:
Steve:
Larry:
Steve:

What kind of car were you driving?

A 1978 Ford LTD

A 1978 Ford LTD? Two door or four door?

Two door

What color is it?

White and blue

What color is the roof?

Blue, half is blue and half is white

Now you stated before you saw her driveby, who are you referring to?
Sandy Morris

You know Sandy Morris personally?

Yeh

Is she a relative of yours?

Yeh

How is she related to you?

Through my dad I'm pretty sure.

What was Sandy driving this morning?

Duster or Slinger or something 1ike that the car is, a green one.
About what time did Sandy Morris drive past your house?
About twenty to - quarter to, somewhere in there
Quarter to six, A.M. This morning

Yeh

And she was driving in what direction?

Towards Q

S0 that would be in an easterly direction?

I think so.

Was anyone with Sandy?

Yeh, she had the kid along

Could you see the child in the car?

When stopped, yeh.
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Steve: She was laying on the seat all covered up.

Larry: Okey Steve, once Sandy drove passed, did you pull out right behind her?
Steve: No, I waited until she got a couple blocks ahead down below the hill and then

started.
Larry: Did you leave your lights on or off?
Steve: On

Larry: Did you pull up behind her and bump her or pull alongside of her

Steve: Pulled alongside of her

Larry: So you are saying you pulled into the left lane and then what happened?
Steve: she went into alittle skid.

Larry: You turned your car into hers?

Steve: I don't even know.

Larry: How was it she ended up going into a skid?

Steve: I hit her on the side

Larry: Okey, you turned your car into her to try and bump her

Steve: She could have been alittle bit on the other side but no, I don't remember

Larry: Can you explain in alittle bit more detail where your vehicle was in relationship

to Sandy's vehicle when she lost control or what you did to cause her to loose
control?

Steve: I think I turned alittle bit that skidded her backend alittle bit and she cut the

wheels and went into the other lane and she went toward the rightside of the road
and she stopped then.

Larry: Did she ever go down into the ditch?

Steve: No

Larry: Okey, once she stopped the car, what was the next thing you did.

Steve: 1 got out, then grabbed the gun, she asked me what I was doing?

Larry: Was your gun loaded?

Steve: No, it was empty. The shells were at home.

Larry: Okey, once you got out of the car, you had your gun with you, it that correct?
Steve: Yeh

Larry: Was Sandy in the car or out of the car when you walked up to her?
Steve: She was out of the car.

larrve Nid vail aver naint +ha mim a+ Sandu? /) Ve
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I don't know if I pointed it at her or the car, I don't know.
Who was the first to speak, you or Sandy?

She was

What did she say?

She asked me what I was doing.

What did you say?

I don't know, said something, I can't remember. Then she told me about the kid
that she had the kid in the car and she had to take him up by her ma and then she
said you could follow me and I promise you I'11 come back and I followed her
half way and then turned around and came back home.

What did you do once you got back home?

Put the dog back in the house and loaded the fire and went upstairs, took my
clothes off and went to bed.

Prior to going to bed, what did you do with the qun?

Carried it upstairs with me and put it in the case and put it underneath the bed.
In your child's room?
Yeh

Steve, can you tell me in your own words why you ran Sandy off the road and pointed
a gun at her?

Because she was spreading words about I was on the front lawn and on the road bare
ass and she was telling everybody about it and it wasn't true

Was this bothering you?
Yeh

Did you feel by taking the type of action you did earlier today that this would
stop the problem?

I was hoping, yeh.

What would have happened if Sandy would not have had her child with her, what were
you intending to do?

I thought I would just gave her a good warning.

A verbal warning or do you think you would have pushed her around?

No, I wouldn't have touched her. 1 would have just told her.

Had you ever told Sandy in the past not to make up statements about you about being

nude?
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Steve: No, I never talked to her, I never seen her.

Larry: Who were the people that were talking about the statements Sandy had made about
you being nude?

Steve: Mostly everybody, all the cousins
Larry: How about your parents?

Steve: They weren't saying to much, they said alittle bit and asked me if it was true and
I told them no.

Larry: Was it infact true that you were nude?
Steve: No.

Larry: Steve, so what you're saying is that you never intended to harm Sandy but it was
to scare her into stopping making statements about you?

Steve: Yeh

Larry: Didn't you feel that trying to run her off the road or pointing a gun was a very
drastic matter?

Steve: No, it may have been the wrong thing but I had to do something.

Larry: So, you knew it was the wrong thing but you thought that would stop the problem?
Steve: Yeh

Larry: Steve, is there anything else you would Tike to say about what happened?

Steve: I wish I would never have done it.

Larry: Okey, you have never been cohersed or promised or threatened to give this statement
Steve: No

Larry: And you are doing it willingly right now without having a Tawyer oresent?
Steve: Yeh

Larry: Knowing that you have a lawyer, a right to have a lawyer.
Steve: Yeh, I know.
This interview is being concluded on January 3, 1985 at 1235 hrs.
Det. L.N. Conrad cb

LA
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MIRANDA WARNING

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.

ANYTHING YOU SAY CAN AND WILL BE USED AGAINST YOU IN A COURT OF LAW.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONSULT WITH A LAWYER BEFORE QUESTIONING AND TO HAVE
A LAWYER PRESENT WITH YOU DURING YOUR QUESTIONING.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, ONE WILL BE APPOINTED TO REPRESENT
YOU AT PUBLIC EXPENSE BEFORE OR DURING ANY QUESTIONING, IF YOU SO WISH.

IF YOU DECIDE TO ANSWER QUESTIONS NOW WITHOUT A LAWYER PRESENT, YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO STOP THE QUESTIONING AND REMAIN SILENT AT ANY TIME YOU WISH, AND THE RIGHT
TO ASK FOR AND HAVE A LAWYER AT ANY TIME YOU WISH, INCLUDING DURING THE QUESTIONING.

Signed _ S0 BAN] 5&0/7’/;/

* k k x k% Kk K Kk Kk * * * *x % K

WAIVER

DO YOU UNDERSTAND EACH OF THESE RIGHTS?

REALIZING THAT YOU HAVE THESE RIGHTS, ARE YOU NOW WILLING TO ANSWER QUESTIONS
OR MAKE A STATEMENT?

Signed S0/ Wﬂ)@%

WitnesstD.a:‘E- Ofww} Qn«w@

Witness

Date Ij’3}35 @) (109 HRS
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT , . _ MANITOWOC COUNTY
| ST _sonsy
STATE OF WISCONSIN, CASE FILE NO. 85 FE 3
Plaintiff,
-vS- CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

STEVEN A. AVERY, d.o.b., 7/9/62
Route 1, Box 268
Maribel, WI

Defendant.,

COUNT #1 ~JAMES METDL, Lt., Mtwc. Co. Sheriff's Dept., being duTy sworn on oath
says on information and belief that on or about the 3rd day of January, 1985, at
the Township of Gibson, in said County and State, STEVEN A. AVERY did as a
repeater, endanger another's safety by conduct imminently dangerous to another
and evincing a depraved mind regardless of human life, to-wit: Endangered the
safety of Sandra L. Morris by forcing her car off the roadway and by pointing a
loaded fireafm at her, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 941.30. This
offense 1is punishable upon conviction by a fine not to exceed $10,000 or
imprisonment not to exceed eleven years, or both. This penalty is increased
pursuant to Wisconsin Statute Section 939.62(1)(b).

COUNT #2 JAMES MEIDL, Lt., Mtwc. Co. Sheriff's Dept., being duly sworn on oath
says on information and belief that on or about the 3rd day of January, 1985 at
the Township of Gibson, in said County and State, STEVEN A. AVERY did as a
repeater, endanger another's safety by conduct imminently dangerous to another
and evincing a depraved mind regardless of human life, to-wit: Endangered the
life of the infant child of Sandra Morris,Crystal Morris, who was a passenger in
the vehicle driven by Sandra Morris, which vehicle was forced off the road by
the actions of Steven Avery, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 941.30. This
offense is punishable upon conviction by a fine not to exceed $10,000 or
imprisonment not to exceed eleven years, or both. This penalty is increased
pursuant to Wisconsin Statute Section 939.62(1)(b).

COUNT #3 JAMES MEIDL, Lt.,Mtwc. Co. Sheriff's Dept., being duly sworn on oath
says_on information and belief that on or about the 3rd day of January, 1985 at
the Township of Gibson, in said County and State, STEVEN A. AVERY being a person
who had previously been convicted of a felony in the State of Wisconsin, and as
a repeater, did possess a firearm, to-wit: Having been convicted of the felony
of burglary on March 23, 1981 in the County of Manitowoc, State of Wisconsin,
did on the 3rd of January, 1985 possess a 30-06 rifle, contrary to Wisconsin
Statute Section 941.29(2). This offense is punishable upon conviction by a fine
not to exceed $10,000 or imprisonment not to exceed eight years. This penalty
is increased enhanced to Wisconsin Statute Section 939.62(1)(b).

The complainant further alleges that he is informed by the reports of Darwin
Johnson known to the complainant to be an officer with the Manitowoc County
Sheriff's Dept. that while he was on duty during the early morning hours of
January 3, 1985, he was directed by the Sheriff's Dept. dispatcher to go to a

-1-



S O O O T ¢ T T S~ T

residence located on CTH Q in the County of Manitowoc, to speak to Sandra
Morris. That when Officer Johnson arrived at the residence and spoke to Sandra
Morris, she informed him that at approximately 5:30 A.M. that morning, she had
left her residence located at Route 1, Box 234, Whitelaw, driving her green
Plymouth automobile on her way to work. That she had in the car with her, her
infant child. That her intention was to drop the child off at the grandparent's
home and then proceed to work. That as she was eastbound on old CTH Y, she
noticed another vehicle approaching from the rear, and begin to pass her
vehicle. That the passing vehicle struck the side of her vehicle causing her
car to veer back and forth across the roadway and to come a Stop at the side of
the road. That Mrs, Morris then got out of her vehicle and observed the driver
of the other vehicle also getting out of the car. That she then recognized the
driver of the other vehicle as a person known to her to be Steven Avery. That
at this point, she observed Steven Avery to be holding a rifle and that he was
pointing the rifle directly at her. That Steven Avery then ordered her to get
into his vehicle. That she asked Avery not to hurt her and pointed out to him
that the child, who was on the front seat of her vehicle, would freeze if she
went with Avery. That Steven Avery then approached the door of Mrs. Morris®
vehicle while continuing to point the rifle at her. That he observed the child
on the seat of the vehicle and that he then indicated that Mrs. Morris could get
in her car and drive away.

The complainant further alleges that he is informed by the reports of Darwin
Johnson and Richard Tisler and Fred Reese known to the complainant to be
officers with the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Dept. that following the receipt
of the above information, the other officers responded to assist Officer Johnson
and went to the residence of Steven Avery. That they approached the house and
were met at the door by Mrs. Avery who informed them that as far as she knew,
Steven was asleep in a bed upstairs. That Steven then came down and was taken
into custody by the officers. That at this point, Officer Johnson observed a
vehicle parked in the driveway which matched a description of the vehicle
involved in the accident which had previously been given to him by Mrs. Morris.
That he examined the vehicle and that he requested Steven Avery to open the hood
of the vehicle, which Steven Avery did. That upon touching the exhaust manifold
of the engine, Offfcer Johnson found it to be very hot. That the rest of the
metal of the vehicle was extremely cold due to the cold air temperatures.

The complainant further alleges that he is informed by the reports of Officer
Johnson that he then spoke to Lori Avery, the wife of Steven Avery and asked her
whether or not there were any firearms or rifles in the residence that she knew
of. She indicated to him that she did not know of any, however, she did give
the officer permission to look around in the house. That Officer Johnson then
searched the residence and found on top of the dresser in the master bedroom, a
box of rifle shells for a 30-06 rifle. He then looked in the children‘s bedroom
and found underneath one of the children's beds, a rifle case which when he
opened it, contained a 30-06 rifle with a live round in the chamber.

The complainant further alleges that he is informed by the reports of Larry
Conrad known to the complainant to be a detective with the Manitowoc County
Sheriff's Dept. that he spoke to Steven Avery in regard to the above incident.
That Steven Avery admitted to Det. Conrad that he did drive his vehicle into
Sandra Morris' vehicle to force her to stop her vehicle. That Steven Avery
further admitted to Det. Conrad that he intended to force Sandra Morris into his
vehicle after he had stopped her. That Steven Avery further admitted that he
did approach Sandra Morris with a firearm with intent to frighten her.
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The complainant further alfzgég tg%tgaeé?s g%fglmég bg?tﬁ% records of the Clerk
of Circuit Court for Manitowoc County that Steven Avery was convicted of the
felony of two counts of burglary on March 23, 1981.

The information provided by Darwin Johnson, Richard Tisler, Fred Reese and Larry
Conrad is to be believed because they have provided true and reliable
information in the past as police officers. The information provided by Sandra
Morris and Lori Avery is to be believed because they are providing information
as citizen informants which is based solely on their personal observations and
experience. The information provided by Steven Avery is to be believed because

it is against his own self interest,
Zomplalngﬁ | -
v

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day January 1985,
7

sta 1stri ttorney

Ry
Approved for filing L
ssistant District Attorney TS
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RECEIPT

Received from Dolores Avery. December 4th, 1985

One Winchester Rifle, Model 670, with sling and case.
Caliber 30-06 . Scope attached, no brand name

Rifle Serial # G230599 \\\\#ZD *\ _

Detective Fred R. Nicholson




